Council Chamber. Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 19, 1905. Adjourned Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by Pres. Gilmore.

Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Present. Kurtz, St. James, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—8.

Absent, Ald. Gill, Kearns, Miller,

Markey, Sherk, Goodyear-6.

On account of repairs on council chamber, meeting adjourned to board of public works room, city office building.

## Communications.

From board of public works:

By Mr. McIntyre:

Resolved, That inasmuch as E. L. Schneider is lowest bidder for the construction of lateral sewer in Lateral Sewer District No. 17, we recommend that the contract be awarded to him and the matter of bond be reterred to the city attorney, power to act. Adopted by board. On motion of Ald. Schlenker, supported by Ald. Kurtz, was concurred in by council as follows:

Yeas-Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz, St. James, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—8.

Nays—None.

Enter Ald. Miller.

## Resolutions.

By Ald. Coon:

Whereas, It is the sense of this council that a detention hospital should be constructed and maintained in this city wherein persons afflicted with contagious, infectious and other diseases dangerous to the public health, of a character requiring isolation and quarantine, may be cared for and treated, and

Whereas, The board of regents of Michigan have University of taken certain action indicating a willingness to cooperate with the city in the matter of constructing, equiping and maintaining such detention

hospital, now, therefore,

Resolved, That a special election be, and the same hereby is, called and will be held on Thursday, the second day of November, A. D. 1905, in pursuance of the charter of this city, to vote upon the question of raising the sum of eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) by special tax, such funds, when raised, to be used for the and pefore the word "rates."

purpose of constructing and equipa detention hospital to site erected upon a to be furnished by the University of Michprovided, that the guaranteed in perpetuity or so long as such hospital may stand, sufficient accommodations adequate such cases of contagious, infectious or other diseases dangerous to the public health as it may wish to place therein, and provided further, that the maintenance and running penses of said hospital shall be providea by the University of Michigan free of cost to the City of Ann Arbor, that the University may charge regular hospital rates for private or indigent patients.

Resolved further, That said election be held at the engine house, corner of East Huron street and North Fifth avenue in said city; that the polls of said election be opened at the hour of seven o'clock in the forenoon of said day and continue open until the hour of five o'clock p. m.

of said day.

Resolved further, That the city clerk of said city, be and he hereby is, authorized to issue and usual call for said special election pursuant to the charter of said city, and cause to be printed ballots for the use of the electors at said special election, which ballots shall be printed upon white paper of equal length and width, the affirmative ballots to have thereon the words, "For the detention hospital special tax, Yes," and the negative ballots to have printed thereon the words, "For the detention hospital special tax, No.'

Resolved further, That the canvas and termination of the vote of said special election be made pursuant to

the charter of said city.

Moved by Ald. Fischer, supported by Ald. Kurtz, that resolution be amended to read \$8,000.00 in place of **\$1,000.00**.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Schlenker, Kurtz, Miller, St. James, Manwaring. Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—8.

Nays—Ald. Blair—1.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, supported by Ald. Fischer, that word "ward" be added after the word "hospital"

Lost as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Manwaring, Fischer—2. Nays—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz, Miller, St. James, Coon, Pres. Gilmore—7.

The original resolution as amended was adopted by the following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz, Miller, St. James, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—8.

Nays-Ald. Manwaring-1.

By Ald. Fischer:

Resolved, That the following persons be and are hereby appointed to act as inspectors of the special election called for Thursday, Nov. 2, 1905. Ald. G. H. Fischer, Ald. E. B. Manwaring and Ald. Christian Schlenker. Resolved further, That Ald. B. St. James and Ald. C. L. Miller act as clerks of said election. Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz, Miller, St. James, Manwaring, Coon,

Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Nays—None. By Ald. Coon:

Resolved, That the city clerk shall be, and hereby is, directed to notify the Washtenaw Light & Power Company of the termination of its present contract with the city, in accordance with the terms of contract and the ordinance in such case made and provided.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz, Miller, St. James, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Nays—None.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 5, 1905. To the Common Council of the City of Ann Arbor:

Gentlemen—Your committee to whom was referred the matter of opening a street between Summit street and Chubb street, respectfully report that they have gone over the ground and made a thorough investigation, and recommend the following:

That the city accept the proposition of Chas. E. Hiscock, to deed the city twelve feet of land from the south line of Geo. Field's property to the north line of Geo. Field's property and twenty-four feet from the north line of Geo. Field's property to Charles street.

That the proposition of the Ann

Arbor Railroad Company to lease the city twenty-five feet on the west side of its right of way between Charles street and Sun.mit street cepted, which with the Hiscock land will make a street thirty-seven feet wide from the south line of Field's property to the north line of Geo. Field's property and forty-nine feet wide from the north line Field's Geo. property to Charles street.

> C. L. MILLER, GEO. H. FISCHER, WM. BLAIR,

Moved by Ald. Coon, supported by Ald. St. James, that report be received and placed on file. Adopted unanimously.

By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, That the city clerk be, and is hereby, instructed to draw a warrant in favor of John Maulbetsch for \$144.39, sum sufficient to pay license money ordered returned. Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz, Miller, St. James, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Nays—None. By Ald. Miller:

Resolved, That the city clerk be, and is hereby, instructed to draw a warrant in favor of S. L. Perkins for \$33, payment in full for damages to horse.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz, Miller, St. James, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Nays—None.

The city attorney returned petition for William street pavement pronouncing it all right. Said petition was received and ordered on file.

On motion the council adjourned. ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.